exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of

   $11.33 per share. See "Management--Amended 1996 Stock Option Plan."

   19

   DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 1999 was approximately $141.9

million or $2.88 per share. Net tangible book value per share represents the

amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total

liabilities divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by Extreme of the 1,275,000 shares of common

stock offered by this prospectus and receipt of the estimated net proceeds

from this offering, our adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 1999

would have been approximately $228.7 million or $4.52 per share. This

represents an immediate increase in such net tangible book value of $1.64 per

share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $67.36 per share

to new investors. Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible

book value per share after the offering from the assumed public offering price

per share. The following table illustrates this per share dilution.

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $71.88

  Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 1999..... $2.88

  Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to

   new investors.....  1.64

   -----

Net tangible book value per share after this offering.....   4.52

   ------

Dilution per share to new investors.....   $67.36

   ======

   The following table sets forth as of June 30, 1999, the number of shares of

common stock purchased from Extreme, the total consideration paid or to be

paid, and the average price per share paid or to be paid by existing

stockholders and by new investors, before deducting estimated underwriting

discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by Extreme:

   Shares Purchased  Total Consideration   Average

   ------------------ -------------------- Price Per

   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share

   ---------- ------- ------------ ------- ---------

Existing stockholders..... 49,345,230   97.5% $166,678,000   64.5%  $ 3.38

New investors.....  1,275,000   2.5   91,640,625   35.5   71.88

   ----------  -----  ------------  -----

  Total..... 50,620,230  100.0% $258,318,625  100.0%

   ==========  =====  ============  =====

   The foregoing table assumes no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment

option. See "Underwriters." The foregoing table also assumes that no options

have been or are exercised after June 30, 1999. As of June 30, 1999, there

were outstanding options to purchase 4,878,767 shares of common stock at a

weighted average exercise price of $6.08 per share and warrants to purchase